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Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Our Ref: ATISN 15146 
 
 
 
 
Dear  
 
Request for Information – ATISN 15146 
 
I wrote to you on 11 June regarding your request for information sent on 18 May.  
 
Your Request 
 
You asked for the following information regarding the M4 resurfacing and noise issues: 
 

 

Resurfacing 
1. The costs for the investigative work for resurfacing the M4 motorway between 

junctions 45 and 46. 
2. An updated summary of the design brief for this scheme. 
 
Speed and safety 
3. Any plans to install temporary speed cameras. 
4. What specific works will be carried out during the 18 month period of the 50mph 

speed limit and immediately following. 
5. What were the pre and post noise level figures for the completed A55 schemes. 
6. An explanation as to why traffic movements do not appear to be part of the Welsh 

Government’s prioritisation formula. 
7. What are the top 10 noise mitigation schemes.  

 
Additional requests 
8. Calculated noise levels and traffic figures for the top 10 potential noise mitigation 

schemes plus as a comparison noise levels for M4 Morriston bypass.  
9. You have also failed to answer my email of 11 March 2021 reference TO-KS-

01111-21 in which you stated that the Welsh Government was currently reviewing 
a specific question I had raised but did not indicate what the specific question was. 
Please advise what was meant by that? 

10. What is dangerous about this section of motorway and how if it is dangerous the 
Welsh Government can justify delaying the necessary works.  

 
Our response  
 

   
 

15 June 2021 



The Freedom of Information Act provides a right to ask for recorded information held at 
the time a request is made.  It does not require an authority such as the Welsh 
Government to provide information, views or opinions where that information is not 
already recorded.  This is confirmed by the Information Commissioner’s guidance ‘The 
Guide to Freedom of Information’, page 7:   
 
“The Act does not cover information that is in someone’s head. If a member of the 
public asks for information, you only have to provide information you already have in 
recorded form. You do not have to create new information or find the answer to a 
question from staff who may happen to know it.”   
 
With the above in mind, I can confirm that questions 1, 2, 4, 7 and 8 above have been 
considered under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act as you are asking for recorded 
information.  I can further confirm that we hold on record information caught by these 
questions. 
 
Whilst the remaining questions (3, 5, 6, 9 and 10) are not requests for recorded 
information, I have nonetheless provided you with a reply for each, as outlined below.  
 
 

Response to your FOI questions 
 
For question 1, I can confirm that £20,000 has been allocated to undertake pavement 
investigations and our Agent, the South Wales Trunk Road Agent (SWTRA) has been 
instructed to commission its supply chain to undertake these investigations this 
financial year. 
 
For question 2, a summary of the scope of the proposed pavement investigation works 
is as follows: 
 

 Phase 1 investigation in accordance with DMRB CD 227 / CS 229 

 Visual Survey to identify areas requiring further investigation 

 Deflectograph analysis to identify potential sections not identified from 
Visual Survey 

 
For question 4, the current 50mph TTRO expires on 12/06/2022, a further TTRO will 
have to be applied for to extend the duration of the limit until Sept. ’22, when it is 
hoped construction of the Major Asset Renewal Scheme (MARS) will commence.  
While the TTRO is in force, we will undertake investigatory works to inform the design 
of the MARS, in respect of the following asset types: 

 

 Pavement 

 Drainage 

 Road Restraint System 
 

 

 

 

 

For question 7, the top 10 noise mitigation schemes, in order of priority are: 

1. Site ID 431 and 432 A40(T) The Bryn 



2. Site ID 435 A40(T) Raglan 

3. Site ID 434 A40(T) Bryngwyn 

4. Site ID 430 A40 (T) Abergavenny 

5. Site ID 303 A4232(T) Culverhouse Cross 
6. Site ID 304, 427 and 428 A4232 (T) Stockland/Sant-y-nyll 

7. Site ID 352 A465(T) Resolven 

8. Site ID 357 A465(T) Blaengwrach 

9. Site ID 349 A465(T) & A4109 Aberdulais 

10. Site ID 425 and 426 A465(T) Clyne 

 

 

For question 8, the calculated noise levels for the 10 locations are 80dB as they are all 
located adjacent to concrete carriageways. In the case of the noise priority area Site 
ID 350 between M4 Junction 45 and Junction 46, the calculated estimated maximum 
noise level (Lden) is greater than 80db. 
 
Response to your non-FOI questions  
 
For question 3, I can confirm that there are no plans to introduce temporary speed 
cameras along this stretch of road.  A speed survey may be undertaken to determine 
the actual number of offenses. 
 
For question 5, noise levels were recorded in front of and behind the barrier location 
before and after they were installed and figures for the completed A55 schemes are as 
follows: 
 

 A55 Abergele 
o Pre-scheme noise levels: Between 81.5 (in front of barrier location) and 

79.7dB (behind barrier location) 
o Post-scheme noise levels:   Between 82.0 (in front of barrier location) 

and 67.0dB (behind barrier location)      
 

 A55 St Asaph 
o Pre-scheme noise levels: Between 68.3 and (in front of barrier location) 

and 69.7dB (behind barrier location) 
o Post-scheme noise levels: Between 63.1 (in front of barrier location) and 

63.2dB (behind barrier location) 

 

For question 6, traffic flow data was included and analysed as part of the most recent 
strategic noise mapping exercise that identified the priority and proximity areas. Whilst 
routes with higher flows would create high levels of noise, the prioritisation of the areas 
on the Strategic Road Network in Wales is principally based around how the estimated 
noise levels affected the nearest residential areas and the number of houses within the 
highest noise level zones. Notwithstanding, the Welsh Government is committed to 
undertaking investigations at priority areas on sections of concrete carriageway, where 
conventional means of calculating noise levels are not suitable and during the 
prioritisation process, a level of 80dB was used. However, that does not preclude 



noise mitigation measures being provided at other priority areas as part of other 
packages of work such as resurfacing. 
 
For question 9, I can confirm that the holding response, ref. TO -KS -0111-21 should 
have read “specific questions”.  We can see how the term “specific question” may 
have confused the matter and apologise for any misunderstanding.  
 
For your final question, an Operational Risk Assessment, conducted along this section 
of M4 recommended a speed reduction from national speed limit to 50mph, due to the 
structural condition of the safety barrier in the central reserve.  Welsh Government 
officials have commissioned the design of a replacement barrier.  Depending on the 
form the new barrier, there may be a need to make further improvements to the 
drainage and surfacing between junctions 45 and 46.  The delivery of these 
improvements would be the subject of a major scheme, requiring significant funding 
and as such, the duration of the order could be extended until there is an opportunity 
to deliver the improvement scheme. Construction of these works is subject to the 
availability of funding. 
 
Next steps  
 
If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government’s handling of your request, you can 
ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response.  
Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government’s 
Freedom of Information Officer at: 
 
Information Rights Unit, Welsh Government, Cathays Park, Cardiff, CF10 3NQ  
or Email: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales.  Please remember to quote the ATISN 
reference number above.     
 
You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner.  The Information 
Commissioner can be contacted at:  Information Commissioner’s Office, Wycliffe 
House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.  However, please note that the 
Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our 
own internal review process. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
  
 

mailto:Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

